
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
THURSDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 
Telephone enquiries to Karen Martin, Tel: 023 9284 1704 
Email: karen.martin2@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Ryan Brent, Conservative 
Councillor Chris Dike, Portsmouth Independents Party 
Councillor George Fielding, Labour 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies   
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests   
 3   DSG Budget 2024-2025 (Pages 5 - 18) 

  Purpose 
To inform The Cabinet Member of the progress towards the initial 
determination of the schools budget (including individual schools budgets for 
2024-25) and to seek the necessary approvals and endorsements required. 
  

Public Document Pack



 
2 

RECOMMENDED - that the Cabinet Member: 
  
a)    Approves the determination of the Schools Budget for 2024-25 as set 

out in Appendix 1. 
  

b)   Approves the proposal to use carry forward balances to fund the 
shortfall in 2024-25 and manage any potential financial pressures 
during the financial year. 

  
c)    Approves the 2024-25 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, 

Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision Settings and Mainstream, 
Schools as set out in Appendix 2. 

  
d)   Notes the decision by the Maintained School members of Schools 

Forum to approve the de-delegation of the Education functions 
related the Monitoring and Brokering grant for 2024-25 at £10.42 per 
pupil. 

   
 4   Carers' Fees and Allowances Policy for Portsmouth Fostering Service 

(Pages 19 - 62) 

  Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the Carers' Fees and Allowances Policy for 
Portsmouth 2024-25 as seen in Appendix A, and to seek approval for the 
proposed financial increases to the Foster Carers Fees and Allowances.  
  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 
  
a)    Approves the proposal to change the payment structure and increase 

the Skills Fees for Foster Carers and related Allowances. It is 
proposed that that this updated policy takes effect from 7 April 2024. 

  
b)   Agrees that delegated authority is with the Deputy Director, Children 

& Families (in conjunction with the Section 151 Officer) to approve an 
annual uplift to the standard fostering allowance in line with the 
national minimum guidance. This will include the following which are 
linked to the standard fostering allowance: 

  
      Birthday & Religious Festival Allowance; 
      Foster Carers Leave; 
      Family Link; and 

      Activities Allowance 
   

 5   School Travel Assistance Policies (Pages 63 - 102) 

  Purpose 
To approve the updated Travel Assistance Policy for children of statutory 
school age (5-16) and the Travel Assistance Statement for post-16 learners 
for 2024/25. 



 
3 

  
RECOMMENDED - that the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education agrees the attached Travel Assistance Policy for children of 
statutory school age (5-16) and the Travel Assistance Statement for 
post-16 learners for 2024/25. 
   

 6   Appointment to UTC Board (Pages 103 - 104) 

  Purpose 
To seek agreement to the appointment of Portsmouth City Council's Chief 
Executive, Natalie Brahma-Pearl, to the UTC Portsmouth as a member of the 
company.  
  
RECOMMENDED - that Natalie Brahma-Pearl, Portsmouth City Council's 
Chief Executive, be appointed by the Council to the UTC Portsmouth as 
a member of the company. 
  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 February 2024 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2024-25 

Report by: 
 

Sarah Daly, Director of Children Families and Education 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education  
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 
 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to:  
 

1.1.1 Inform The Cabinet Member of the progress towards the initial determination 
of the schools budget (including individual schools budgets for 2024-25) and 
to seek the necessary approvals and endorsements required. 

 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

2.1.1 Approve the determination of the Schools Budget for 2024-25 as set out 
in Appendix 1. 

 
2.1.2 Approve the proposal to use carry forward balances to fund the shortfall 

in 2024-25 and manage any potential financial pressures during the 
financial year. 

 
2.1.3 Approve the 2024-25 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, 

Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision Settings and Mainstream, 
Schools as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
2.1.4 Note the decision by the Maintained School members of Schools Forum 

to approve the de-delegation of the Education functions related the 
Monitoring and Brokering grant for 2024-25 at £10.42 per pupil. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring-fenced grant for education and can 

only be used for the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and 
Early Years Finance and Childcare (Provision of information about Young Children) 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 

 
3.2 The School and Early Years Finance and Childcare (Provision of Information About 

Young Children) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2024 require each local 
authority, by no later than 29 February 2024, to: 

 
3.2.1 Make an initial determination of the schools budget, and 

 
3.2.2 Give notice of that determination to governing bodies of the schools it 

maintains. 
 
3.3 In January 2024 the Cabinet Member and Schools Forum approved and endorsed 

several decisions regarding the Schools Block, including mainstream school, 
budgets, the Central Schools Services Block and High Needs places for Special 
Schools, Inclusion Centres and Alternative Provision settings. 

 
3.4 On the 7 February 2024 Schools Forum endorsed, the 2024-25 Early Years funding 

arrangements and hourly funding rates for providers.  These were subsequently 
approved at a special Cabinet Member Decision Day on 9 February in line with the 
Governments request to inform providers of the hourly rates no later than 20 
February 2024. 
 

3.5 This report provides the Cabinet
[...]
anced 5,010 5,100 
Exceptional  6,970 7,100 
Highly Exceptional 9,140 9,310 

 
 
  

Page 17



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

Appendix 2 Continued 
 
 
Table E: Mainstream Schools EHCP pupils 
Band  Element 3 Top-

up rates 
2023-24 

Element 3 Top-
up rates 
2024-25 

 £ £ 
Ordinarily Available Provision EHCP 0 0 
Core 650 660 
Enhanced 2,440 2,480 
Exceptional 5,010 5,100 
Exceptional plus 6,970 7,100 
Highly Exceptional 9,140 9,310 

 
 

Page 18



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member Meeting Children, Families and Education 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22nd February 2024 

Subject: 
 

Carers' Fees and Allowances Policy for Portsmouth 2024-25 

Report by: 
 

Mark Jowett, Head of Service, Children We Care For 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education 

  
Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1   The purpose of the report is to: 
 
1.2 Inform the Cabinet Member of the Carers' Fees and Allowances Policy for 

Portsmouth 2024-25 as seen in Appendix A, and to seek approval for the proposed 
financial increases to the Foster Carers Fees and Allowances.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1    It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
2.2    Approve the proposal to change the payment structure and increase the Skills 

Fees for Foster Carers and related Allowances. It is proposed that that this 
updated policy takes effect from 7th April 2024. 

 
2.3 Agree that delegated authority is with the Deputy Director, Children & Families 

(in conjunction with the Section 151 Officer) to approve an annual uplift to the 
standard fostering allowance in line with the national minimum guidance. This 
will include the following which are linked to the standard fostering allowance: 

 
• Birthday & Religious Festival Allowance; 
• Foster Carers Leave; 
• Family Link; and 

[...]

indirectly
discriminating, how
are you going to
mitigate the negative
impact?

Not applicable. 

Who have you
consulted with or are
planning to consult
with and what
was/will be your
consultation
methodology?

Foster carers were consulted with as part of monthly
Foster Carer Liaison Meetings and a special consultation
meeting was held on 01/12/23. In addition, all foster
carers were sent an online survey to complete. The
Children in Care Council were also consulted with on
specific elements of the policy that related to them.

Page 56



How are you going to
review the policy,
service, project or
strategy, how often
and who will be
responsible?

The policy will be reviewed annual. The Head of Children
We Care For will be responsible.

Crime - Will it make our city safer?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Housing - will it provide good quality homes?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?

Please expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

The aim of the policy is to ensure that the fees and
allowances offer for Portsmouth foster carers promotes
the recruitment of new local foster carers, as well as
retaining existing foster carers. Having local foster carers
will ensure that our cared for children have their health
needs met locally. The policy offers our cared for children
to remain with their carers post eighteen years old, with
carers supporting them towards independent living in
stay put arrangements.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

This will be measured by examining the numbers of new
foster carer approvals and foster carer resignations. Data
for staying put arrangements will also be considered.

Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation
and reduce poverty?

Page 57



Please expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to
[...]

It will not be possible to measure/check the impact.

Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the
production of waste?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Page 59



Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture
and heritage?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a
skilled workforce?

Please expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

As previously mentioned, the policy will support the
fostering service to recruit more Portsmouth foster
carers, as well as providing an improved financial offer to
existing Portsmouth foster carers.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

Data showing the number of Portsmouth fosters, newly
approved foster carers, and foster carer resignations. 

Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support
sustainable growth and regeneration?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Social value

Please explain how
your policy, service,
function, project or
strategy delivers
Social Value

The policy will support the fostering service to recruit
more Portsmouth foster carers which in turn will mean
that PCC are able to provide local foster placements for
Portsmouth children, reducing the demand on
placements that are out of area.

Involvement Page 60



Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Mark Jowett, Head of Children We Care For

Name of the person
completing this form

Mark Jowett

Date of completion 2024-01-17

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Not Classified -

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 February 2024 

Subject: 
 

Decision on Revised Travel Assistance Policies 

Report by: 
 

Alison Critchley, Head of Sufficiency and Resources 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education  
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To approve the updated Travel Assistance Policy for children of statutory school age 

(5-16) and the Travel Assistance Statement for post-16 learners for 2024/25. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

agrees the attached Travel Assistance Policy for children of statutory school age 
(5-16) and the Travel Assistance Statement for post-16 learners for 2024/25. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Council is required to keep their travel assistance policy for children of statutory 

school age under regular review and are required to publish a travel assistance 
statement for post-16 learners on an annual basis.  

3.2 New DFE statutory guidance on Travel to school for children of compulsory school age 
was published in June 2023, and our guidance for children of statutory school age has 
been thoroughly reviewed in the light of this updated guidance. A slightly updated 
version of the DFE guidance was published on 25 January 2024. The guidance 
includes the requirement that consultation on policy changes should last for at least 28 
working days during term time. 
 
Proposed changes to policies issued for consultation 

3.3 The revised draft policies respond to consistent feedback from children with special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND) and their parents and carers. This is that 
being able to travel independently is a key skill that teenagers would like to develop, 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Not Classified -

and that access to free bus passes for the young people themselves and a companion 
pass for parents would be the single most important thing to supporting independence.  

3.4 No changes were proposed to the eligibility criteria, so children and young people who 
are 
[...]
 impact on a parent's Universal Credit or tax if the parent could be considered 
to be making a profit. A banding system would create "winners" and "losers" increasing 
the risk of challenge.    

3.10 The final draft policies therefore remove the banding proposal and all of the detail 
about how personal budgets would be calculated, reverting to the wording in previous 
policies. This states that the amount will be paid at a rate determined by the local 
authority at the time. The revised policies also reintroduce the option for parents to 
claim mileage and make clear that this is paid at a rate of 45p per mile. 
 

3.11 These changes may affect the number of families who choose to take a personal 
budget or mileage allowance and the costs to the council of providing travel assistance. 
The exact financial implications will become clearer as travel arrangements for 2024/25 
are agreed with families in the Summer Term. The financial implications will be closely 
monitored. Should these affect the overall transport budget position they will be 
reported as part of the budget monitoring reports or in a separate paper. 
 

3.12 No other changes are proposed to the drafts that were issued for consultation. The 
final draft Travel Assistance Policy for children of statutory school age (5-16) and the 
Travel Assistance Statement for post-16 learners for 2024/25 are attached at 
Appendices A and B for approval. 
 
Links with bus strategy 
 

3.13 As part of the national bus strategy colleagues in the Economy, Planning and 
Transport directorate are currently working on a Department for Transport funded 
project looking at discounts for hard to reach groups facing health and economic 

Page 65



 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Not Classified -

barriers and improve health, community engagement, health and social welfare 
outcomes.  
 

3.14 Children and young people with SEND clearly fall within this category and initial 
discussions have been held about whether they co
[...]
Date of meeting: 
 

22 February 2024 

Subject: 
 

Appointment at UTC Portsmouth 

Report by: 
 

Alison Critchley, Head of Sufficiency and Resources 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education  
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek agreement to the appointment of Portsmouth City Council's Chief 

Executive, Natalie Brahma-Pearl, to the UTC Portsmouth as a member of the 
company.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Natalie Brahma-Pearl, Portsmouth City Council's Chief Executive, be 

appointed by the Council to the UTC Portsmouth as a member of the company. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The UTC Portsmouth is a specialist college for young people aged 14-19 which opened 

in September 2017. The curriculum is focused on the STEM subjects of science, 
technology, engineering and maths, offering both academic and technical 
qualifications. The UTC also has exceptionally strong links with local employers. The 
College was judged to be "outstanding" when last inspected by Ofsted in June 2021.   
 

3.2 The Department for Education agreed last year to the UTC Portsmouth opening a 
second UTC in Southampton as part of the same Trust. 
 

3.3 The UTC Portsmouth is a company limited by guarantee, and an exempt charity whose 
principal regulator is the Secretary of State for Education. Portsmouth City Council is 
one of the original sponsors of the UTC.  The UTC's Articles state that Portsmouth City 
Council appoints one of the members of the company.  Members have no legal liability 
for the operations and undertaking of UTC Portsmouth, but they have the power to 
appoint and dismiss governors (who are also trustees of the charity and directors of the 
company).    
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Not Classified -

3.4 David Williams, the former Chief Executive of Portsmouth City Council, was previously 
the Council's appointed member of the UTC company.  

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 Following Natalie Brahma-Pearl's appointment as the Council's Chief Executive it is 

recommended that she succeed David Williams as the Council's appointed member of 
the UTC company to maintain the same level of strategic relationship with the UTC. 

 
5. Integrated impact assessment 
 
5.1   No relevant impacts. 
 
6.  Finance comments 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from the Recommendation within 

this report. In the event that financial implications are identified at a later stage a 
further report will be brought to the Portfolio. 

 
7. Legal implications 
 
7.1   There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 
Signed by: Sarah Daly, Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 
  
  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education:  
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	3 DSG Budget 2024-2025
	1	Purpose of report
	1.1	The purpose of this report is to:
	1.1.1	Inform The Cabinet Member of the progress towards the initial determination of the schools budget (including individual schools budgets for 2024-25) and to seek the necessary approvals and endorsements required.


	2	Recommendations
	2.1	It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:
	2.1.1	Approve the determination of the Schools Budget for 2024-25 as set out in Appendix 1.
	2.1.2	Approve the proposal to use carry forward balances to fund the shortfall in 2024-25 and manage any potential financial pressures during the financial year.
	2.1.3	Approve the 2024-25 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision Settings and Mainstream, Schools as set out in Appendix 2.
	2.1.4	Note the decision by the Maintained School members of Schools Forum to approve the de-delegation of the Education functions related the Monitoring and Brokering grant for 2024-25 at £10.42 per pupil.


	3	Background
	3.1	The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring-fenced grant for education and can only be used for the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years Finance and Childcare (Provision of information about Young Children) (Amendment) (England) Regulations
	3.2	The School and Early Years Finance and Childcare (Provision of Information About Young Children) (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2024 require each local authority, by no later than 29 February 2024, to:
	3.2.1	Make an initial determination of the schools budget, and
	3.2.2	Give notice of that determination to governing bodies of the schools it maintains.

	3.3	In January 2024 the Cabinet Member and Schools Forum approved and endorsed several decisions regarding the Schools Block, including mainstream school, budgets, the Central Schools Services Block and High Needs places for Special Schools, Inclusion Centres and Alternative Provision settings.
	3.4	On the 7 February 2024 Schools Forum endorsed, the 2024-25 Early Years funding arrangements and hourly funding rates for providers.  These were subsequently approved at a special Cabinet Member Decision Day on 9 February in line with the Governments request to inform providers of the hourly rates no later than 20 February 2024.
	3.5	This report provides the Cabinet Member with an update on the disapplication request regarding the local authority monitoring and brokerage grant de-delegation along with the background and proposed changes to the remaining High Needs Block.

	4	Dedicated Schools Grant
	4.1	The determination of the 2024-25 Dedicated Schools

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Thursday, 22 February 2024 at 5.00 pm at 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Ryan Brent 

George Fielding 
 

  
 

7. Apologies 
 
No apologies had been received. 
  
 

8. Declarations of Members' Interests 
 
None.  For transparency, Councillor Suzy Horton declared a non-prejudicial 
interest in that she is Vice-Chair of Governors at Craneswater Junior School;  
Councillor Ryan Brent declared that he is an employee of City of Portsmouth 
College; and Councillor George Fielding declared that he is a community 
governor of Priory School.   
  
 

9. DSG Budget 2024-2025 
 
Angela Mann, Finance Manager, introduced the report and explained that the 
report seeks to inform members of the progress towards the initial 
determination of the schools budget (including for individual schools) for 2024-
25.  The report details information about the High Needs Block budget and 
seeks to approve proposals to use carry forward balances to fund the shortfall 
in 2024-25 and manage any potential financial pressures during the financial 
year.  It also seeks approval for Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, 
Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision Settings and Mainstream Schools as 
set out in Appendix 2 of the report.  The Finance Manager explained that the 
Maintained School members of Schools Forum had recently approved the de-
delegation of the Education functions related the Monitoring and Brokering 
grant for 2024-25 at £10.42 per pupil and asked the Cabinet Member to note 
this decision. 
  
There were no questions.  The Cabinet Member reminded members that the 
Early Needs Dedicated Schools Grant 2024-25 Budget had been agreed on 9 
February 2024 as the Department for Education had asked councils to publish 
their hourly rates earlier than usual, by 20 February 2024. 
  
DECISIONS - that the Cabinet Member: 



 
2 

 

  
a)  Approved the determination of the Schools Budget for 2024-25 as set 

out in Appendix 1. 
  
b)  Approved the proposal to use carry forward balances to fund the 

shortfall in 2024-25 and manage any potential financial pressures 
during the financial year. 

  
c)  Approved the 2024-25 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, 

Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision Settings and Mainstream 
Schools as set out in Appendix 2. 

  
d)  Noted the decision by the Maintained School members of Schools 

Forum to approve the de-delegation of the Education functions 
related the Monitoring and Brokering grant for 2024-25 at £10.42 per 
pupil. 

  
 

10. Carers' Fees and Allowances Policy for Portsmouth Fostering Service 
 
Mark Jowett, Head of Children We Care For, introduced the report and 
informed members that the proposed foster carers fees and allowances would 
take effect from 7 April 2024. He explained that there is a national shortage of 
foster carers and that although there is a thriving foster carers community in 
Portsmouth, it is important to invest in our foster carers.  The cost of living 
crisis is having an impact on foster carers and the policy, alongside 
comprehensive training and wraparound care such as provided through the 
Mockingbird project, aimed to provide a competitive package of support.   
  
Members' questions 
In response to members' questions, the Head of Children We Care For, 
clarified that: 

• During the consultation period, travel expenses claims generated a mix 
of views and the policy has been designed to be in line with other 
similar local authorities.   

• The fostering allowance includes an element for travel and additional 
payments are made for exceptional travel needs. 

• Some elements of the policy had been increased to be in line with 
other authorities, some were at parity and overall the policy aims to 
offer the best possible offer within the council's financial constraints. 

• Portsmouth does well in that 73% of children in care live with our own 
foster carers; 10% live with carers provided through independent 
fostering agencies and we are working hard to bring that number down.  

• The 63 mile threshold for travel payments is in line with other 
authorities - though Hampshire, for example, does not have a threshold 
as it assumes all travel payments are made as part of the fostering 
allowance.  

• The Refer a Friend payment was confirmed to be £500, and it is 
intended to offer £500 payment to foster carers who are recruited via 
this route.   



 
3 

 

• Refer a Friend payments were made to 10 referring individuals in the 
last financial year.   

• The policy includes an Activities Allowance which is not generally 
offered by other authorities.  

  
Councillor Suzy Horton commented that local foster carers have a great 
reputation and that this has been enhanced by the Mockingbird project.  She 
welcomed the report, which she said was needed and timely given the cost of 
living crisis.  There had, she added, been a lot of engagement on the new 
policy and she believed that it focused the money available in the right 
places.  Councillor Horton thanked officers for all the work which had gone 
into developing the policy on behalf of foster carers. 
  
DECISIONS - that the Cabinet Member: 
  
a)    Approved the proposal to change the payment structure and 

increase the Skills Fees for Foster Carers and related Allowances. It 
is proposed that that this updated policy takes effect from 7 April 
2024. 
  

b)   Agreed that delegated authority is with the Deputy Director, Children 
& Families (in conjunction with the Section 151 Officer) to approve an 
annual uplift to the standard fostering allowance in line with the 
national minimum guidance. This will include the following which are 
linked to the standard fostering allowance: 

  
·         Birthday & Religious Festival Allowance; 
·         Foster Carers Leave; 
·         Family Link; and 
·        Activities Allowance 

  
 

11. School Travel Assistance Policies 
 
Alison Critchley, Head of Sufficiency and Resources, introduced the report 
and provided some background to the development of the updated Travel 
Assistance Policy for children of statutory school age (5-16) and the Travel 
Assistance Statement for post-16 learners for 2024/25.  She explained that 
travel assistance policies must be updated annually and that this year the 
consultation period had started earlier than usual, before Christmas.  
However, the government had issued additional guidance in January and the 
council's aim to introduce a banding system had therefore had to be 
abandoned.  Other areas of focus had included eligibility for disabled persons 
bus passes and preparing people for adulthood.  The consultation had 
received six responses which was more than usual. 
  
Councillor Suzy Horton noted that this report was unusual in that it presented 
the information as a narrative and that this reflected the move away from 
banding because of most recent government guidance. 
  
Members' questions 



 
4 

 

In response to a question, the Head of Sufficiency and Resources, explained 
that unsafe route eligibility usually applies in rural areas in counties or the 
shires.  She confirmed that there were no unsafe routes in Portsmouth which 
generated travel assistance payments.   
  
DECISIONS - that the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education agreed the attached Travel Assistance Policy for children of 
statutory school age (5-16) and the Travel Assistance Statement for 
post-16 learners for 2024/25. 
  
 

12. Appointment to UTC Board 
 
Alison Critchley, Head of Sufficiency and Resources, introduced the report 
and informed members that agreement to appoint Portsmouth City Council's 
Chief Executive, Natalie Brahma-Pearl, to the UTC Portsmouth as a member 
of the company was sought.  She explained that the previous Chief Executive, 
David Williams, had previously held this role for UTC Portsmouth.   
  
Members' questions 
In response to a question, Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Education, 
confirmed that UTC only has a few members and that these include the Vice 
Chancellor of the University, the Naval Base Commander, and the Chief 
Executive of the Council.   
  
Councillor George Fielding welcomed the appointment and Councillor Suzy 
Horton commented that she believed the Natalie Brahma-Pearl will make a 
significant contribution in the role as she is a strong advocate for young 
people.   
  
DECISION - that Natalie Brahma-Pearl, Portsmouth City Council's Chief 
Executive, be appointed by the Council to the UTC Portsmouth as a 
member of the company. 
  
  
Before the meeting ended, the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education noted that this was the last scheduled meeting of the municipal 
year, and she thanked members and officers for their support during the last 
12 months. 
  
 
The meeting concluded at 5.19 pm. 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


	Angela Mann, Finance Manager, introduced the report and explained that the report seeks to inform members of the progress towards the initial determination of the schools budget (including for individual schools) for 2024-25.  The report details information about the High Needs Block budget and seeks to approve proposals to use carry forward balances to fund the shortfall in 2024-25 and manage any potential financial pressures during the financial year.  It also seeks approval for Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision Settings and Mainstream Schools as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.  The Finance Manager explained that the Maintained School members of Schools Forum had recently approved the de-delegation of the Education functions related the Monitoring and Brokering grant for 2024-25 at £10.42 per pupil and asked the Cabinet Member to note this decision.
	a)  Approved the determination of the Schools Budget for 2024-25 as set out in Appendix 1.
	b)  Approved the proposal to use carry forward balances to fund the shortfall in 2024-25 and manage any potential financial pressures during the financial year.
	c)  Approved the 2024-25 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision Settings and Mainstream Schools as set out in Appendix 2.
	d)  Noted the decision by the Maintained School members of Schools Forum to approve the de-delegation of the Education functions related the Monitoring and Brokering grant for 2024-25 at £10.42 per pupil.

